ORBAY
COUNCLL iy

Contact: Kate Spencer Overview and Scrutiny
Telephone: 01803 207063 Town Hall
E-mail address:  scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk Castle Circus
Date: Thursday, 21 November 2013 Torquay
TQ1 3DR

Dear Member

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD - WEDNESDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 2013

| am now able to enclose, for consideration at the Overview and Scrutiny Board to be held
on Wednesday, 27 November 2013, the following reports that were unavailable when the
agenda was printed.

Agenda No Item Page

8. Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 2) (Pages 83 - 102)

Yours sincerely

Kate Spencer
Overview and Scrutiny Lead



Agenda Iltem 8

ORBAY
COUNCLL g omy

Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Board Date: 27 November 2013
Council 6 December 2013

Wards Affected: All

Report Title: Capital Investment Plan Update - 2013/14 Quarter 2

Executive Lead Contact Details: mayor@torbay.gov.uk

Supporting Officer Contact Details: martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk

11

21

2.2

2.3

24

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

Purpose

The Council’s capital investment plan with its investment in new and existing assets is a key part
of delivering the Council’s outcomes. This is the second Capital Monitoring report for 2013/14
under the Authority’s agreed budget monitoring procedures. It provides high-level information on
capital expenditure and funding for the year compared with the latest budget position as reported
to Council in February and July 2013.

Proposed Decision

Overview & Scrutiny Board

That Members note the latest position for the Council’s Capital expenditure and income
for 2013/14 and make any recommendations to Council.

Council

That Council note the latest position for the Council’s Capital expenditure and funding for
2013/14.

That Council approve £0.515m to invest in energy saving measures in street lighting
funded from prudential borrowing to be repaid from future savings in energy and
maintenance costs.

That Council approve the revisions to the Capital Investment Plan and its funding as
outlined in paragraphs 4.7 of this report.

Reasons for Decision

Quarterly reporting of the Capital Investment Plan to both the Overview and Scrutiny Board and
to Council is part of the Council’s financial management process.

The Capital Investment Plan funding and expenditure should be in balance: as a result the Plan
needs to be updated to reflect changes to funding.

Council approval is required for the proposed prudential borrowing scheme.

Summary

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Board and Council receive regular budget monitoring
reports on the Council’s Capital Investment Plan throughout the year. The Council’s four year
Capital Investment Plan is updated each quarter through the year. This report is the monitoring
report for the second quarter 2013/14 and includes variations arising in this quarter.

Page 83



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

4.7

Based on the latest forecast of capital funding, including Central Government’s proposed
changes for capital funding in 2015/16, there are a number of changes recommended to the
capital investment plan — (paragraphs 4.6 and 4.7).

After the proposals in 4.2 above the overall funding position of the 4-year Capital Investment
Plan Budget of £62.6 million, covering the period 2013/14 — 2016/17, is in balance but still relies
upon the generation of a further £5.4m of Capital income from capital receipts (£4.9m) and
capital contributions (£0.5m) over the life of the Capital Investment Plan. Of this £5.4m, £4.9
million is required from capital receipts before the end of the current Plan period. Of this sum
£0.4 million of capital receipts has been received so far this year, leaving a balance of £4.5
million still to be realised. It is only after this target has been reached that any capital receipts can
be applied to new schemes.

The Plan also requires a total of £0.5m from capital contributions including Community
Infrastructure Levy and S106 developer contributions. In addition to the £0.5m, £2.1m is due to
be generated from S106 contributions to part fund the South Devon Link Road. If the South
Devon Link Road contributions are not generated then the Council’s prudential borrowing
requirement for this scheme will be £20m. The Council’'s revenue budget includes provision to
meet the costs of £6m of borrowing, leaving £14m to be funded from other (currently unidentified)
capital income. If this other capital income is not achieved then repayment costs for the balance
of £14m will be a future year revenue budget pressure of approximately £0.9m per annum.

As the target income for capital receipts and capital contributions are required to meet existing
Council commitments, it is important that any capital income raised is allocated to commitments
and not used to support additional expenditure on new schemes.
The Council’s capital investment plan needs to be revised to account for three key factors;

- Reductions to capital grants in 2013/14 and 2014/15

- New capital grant distributions arrangements for 2015/16

- Delay in introduction of the Community Infrastructure levy
The revised estimate of funding is shown in the table in paragraph 15.5 in this report.

The changes to capital expenditure proposed are detailed in section 15. In summary these are:

- Removal from the estimate of any expenditure in 2015/16 associated with the
capital grants being allocated to other bodies.

- All other unallocated capital allocations are held back pending confirmation of a
funding source.

- The exception to the above is Disabled Facilities Grants where it is proposed to
allocate £1m in total for 2014/15 and 2015/16. This is in addition to the current
2013/14 budget of £0.6m for Disabled Facilities Grants.

- Reduce contingency on capital budget from £1.1m to £0.6m to reflect that the
capital investment plan is now significantly lower than previous expenditure
levels

- Remove the unallocated £0.7m budget from the New Growth Points Grant

- Use balance on regeneration reserve and capital funding reserve of £0.3m to
support the Plan

- Any future capital project approvals are on an individual project and funding
basis until the future capital funding streams are clarified

The revised estimate of funding is shown in the table in paragraph 8.2 in this report.

Page 84



4.8

Expenditure and commitments to the end of the second quarter is contained in the appendix to

this report. A summary of spend to date by funding type is as follows:

. Revised Budget Spend and
Funding Type 13114 commitments to end Balance Unspent
Quarter Two

£m £m £m
“Old” Funding 4.4 1.8 2.6
“New” Funding 11.2 5.6 5.4
Prudential Borrowing 4.8 1.3 4.3
Specific Funding 4.2 1.9 2.3
Total 2013/14 24.6 10.6 14.6

5 Supporting Information

5.1 The original capital budget for 2013/14 approved by Council in February 2013 was £25.4 million.
That has been subsequently revised for re profiling of expenditure from 2012/13, new schemes
and re profiling expenditure to future years. All changes with reasons have either been included

in previous monitoring reports, or are detailed in this report.

5.2 It should also be noted that re profiling budgets often result from valid project management
reasons such as scheme re engineering, further consultations and clarification with users or
detailed tendering.

5.3 Of the total £62.6 million of the 4 year programme, £24.6 million is currently scheduled to be
spent in 2013/14.

6 Movements in 2013/14 Estimated expenditure

6.1 The movements in the estimate of expenditure in 2013/14 on the Capital Investment Plan

between the estimate at Quarter One of £27.3m and the current approved budget for 2013/14 of
£24.6 m, split by the categories of funding, are as follows:

Scheme Variation in 2013/14 Change Reason
£m
Estimate as at Quarter 27.3 Capital Investment Plan 2013/14
One — July 2013 (Report 21 Aug 2013)
“0Old” Funding Regime”

Childrens’ projects Re profiling to 2014/15 (0.1) Part budget for unallocated review
project funds moved to 2014/15 and
some reallocation between schemes

St Margaret Clitherow RC | Re profiling to 2014/15 (0.2) Half of scheme budget unlikely to

Primary School be required until 2014/15

Barton Infrastructure Budget moved to 0.1 Some funds required for work in

201314 2013/14

Former B&Q site Re profiling to 2014/15 (0.3) Scheme budget re-profiled

Haldon Pier Structural Re profiling to 2014/15 (0.5) Review of likely spend profile in

repair 2014/15

Brixham Regeneration Reduced budgets for (0.1) Reductions in Provisions for grant

2013/14 repayments and reprofiling of

Innovation Centres Phase (0.4) Innovation Centre budget following

3 the external funding bid not being
successful.

(1.5)
“New”” Funding Regime
Cockington School Part of budget re- (0.8) Further delays on one aspect of the
expansion profiled to 2014/15 scheme now re profiled to 2014/15

Page 85




Whiterock Primary School | Rephased to 2014/15 (0.1) Scheme budget re-profiled
expansion
Roselands Primary Rephased to 2014/15 (0.2) Scheme budget re-profiled
School expansion
Transport Structural Increase 2013/14 0.2 Additional Govt allocation re 13/14
Maintenance budget

(0.9)

“New” Ring fenced funding

Edginswell Station Project development 0.1 Total £0.160m budget part funded
for new scheme (£0.08m) from existing Transport
resources
Riviera Renaissance Re phase budget to (0.2) Review of spending profile
14/15
Western Corridor New Budget 0.6 Funding includes Dept for Transport
Pinch Point Fund
Windmill Skate Park New budget for 0.1 Funded from external contributions
201314
Meadfoot Sea Wall New budget for 0.3 Possibility of Environment Agency
structural repairs 2013/14 grant to offset some scheme costs
0.9

Prudential Borrowing

Beach Chalets Meadfoot | Re profile to 2014/15 (0.3) Some expenditure likely in 2014/15
Empty Homes Scheme Re profile to 2014/15 (0.1) Budget unlikely to be required until
2014/15
South Devon Link Road Re profile to 2013/14 0.1 Budget adjustment to cover 2013/14
expenditure
Paignton Velodrome Part phased to (0.8) Site problems delaying some works
Cyclopark 2014/15
(1.1)

General Contingency

General Contingency

Re profile to 2015/16

(0.1)

Budget unlikely to be required until
2015/16

Estimate — Quarter Two
2013/14

24.6

7 Expenditure

7.1 The Council approved the original 4-year Capital Investment Plan Budget for the period 2012/13
—2015/16 in February 2012. This plan has been subsequently updated for any further revision to
both projects and timing, resulting in the latest revision attached to Annex 1. The Plan now totals
£62.6 million over the 4 year period of which £24.6 million relates to 2013/14 and £23 million

relates to 2014/15.

7.2 The purpose of this report and the Monitoring statement attached is to highlight and make
recommendations in relation to any existing or potential issues which may affect the delivery of
the major projects included in the Plan and to consider any potential effect on corporate

resources.

7.3 Expenditure to the end of this second quarter was £7.6 million with a further £3 million of
commitments on the Council’s finance system. The expenditure of £7.6 million is 30% of the
latest budget for 2013/14. This compares with £6 million (or 21% of outturn) for the second
quarter last year and is in line with previous years.

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14
£m - (%) £m - (%) £m - (%) £m — (%) £m (%)
Quarter One 8 — (16%) 10 — (23%) 3-(14%) 2 —-(11%) 4 (15%)
Quarter Two 11 - (22%) 13 — (30%) 7- (32%) 4 —(21%) 4 (29%)
Quarter Three 13 — (27%) 9 —(21%) 5-(22%) 5 - (26%) -
Quarter Four 17 — (35%) 11— (26%) 7- (32%) 8 — (42%) -
Total In Year 49 43 19 25

Page 86




Main Variations & Management Action

8 ”New Funding Regime”

8.1 An estimate of funds was identified in the Capital Investment Plan (February 2012) for the four
years of the Plan, which was provisionally allocated to a number of “priority” areas. In a number
of services, requests have now been submitted for funding which has been approved in line with
the Council delegated approval. Subsequent to the initial approval funding and expenditure
adjustments were been made to the four year estimate of funding.

8.2 As a result of the changes in funding and the subsequent need to ensure capital funding and
expenditure is in balance, the impact of the proposals in section 15 of this report the proposed
Capital Investment Plan is shown in the last column on the table below.

Allocation Allocated to | Allocated In Total Revised

Scheme Council Feb | Q12013114 | Q2 2013/14 Un Capital

2012 £m £m allocated Plan
£m £m £m
(Revised)

Employment Schemes - such as 20 1.0 0 0 1.0

Riviera Centre investment

Torre Abbey — Council maximum 2.0 2.0 0 0 2.0

funding pending English Heritage

Grant and other income.

Princess Pier Structural Repairs — 14 1.4 0 0 1.4

Council match funding to a bid for to

the Environment Agency

Grants for both Disabled Facilities 3.2 0.8 0 1.0 1.8

and Childrens Adaptations

Provision for Infrastructure Works 2.0 1.7 0 0 1.7

Improving Leisure Facilities 1.7 0.9 0 0 0.9

Schools — Basic Need (including 9.6 9.8 0 0 9.8

school places) and capital repairs

Transport — Structural Repairs and 6.2 6.1 0 0 6.1

Integrated Transport

Adult Social Care 1.0 0.1 0 0 0.1

Affordable Housing 0.1 0.1 0 0 0.1

Total Schemes 29.2 23.9 0 1.0 24.9

8.3 The Capital Investment Plan as at 2013/14 Quarter Two shows the approved schemes to the
extent that funding has been received or confirmed. Where the value of the approved schemes
exceeds the confirmed funding, temporary prudential borrowing has been used pending the
future receipt of funds, at which point the funding will be swapped. However if funding is not
realised, such as lower then anticipated grant funding, then the Capital Investment Plan will
have to be reduced accordingly or alternative sources of funding allocated such as prudential

borrowing.

8.4 Scheme Updates:

Cockington Primary School: The expansion of Cockington Primary School is in progress but
some delays have been encountered in relation to the adjoining playing field so a further £0.8
million has been rephased to 2014/15.

Whiterock and Roselands Primary Schools expansion — latest review of these schemes indicates
that some budget £0.2m and £0.1m respectively should be re profiled to next year. The
Whiterock scheme is being designed in two phases to reflect the limited budget currently

Page 87




8.5

8.6

9.1

9.2

9.3

available for the scheme, with the aim of building as much as possible within existing £1m
budget but ensuring cohesion and a natural link for Phase 2 work to follow when funding permits.

Mayfield expansion scheme was completed in August and in line with the budget of £1.4 m. The
main building work for the expansion of Warberry CoE Primary School achieved completion in
September 2013 - although work to the playground area and other refurbishment works are still
in progress.

As outlined in 4.7 above it is proposed to allocate £1m of funding in total to Disabled Facility
Grants for 2014/15 and 2015/16. This allocation, combined with the existing £0.6m for budget
from previous years, will give a total of £1.6m budget for the two years which is in line with the
annual allocation of the non ring fenced grant. The average spend on these grants over the past
three financial years is under £0.6m per annum. Funding for 2015/16 is now expected to be part
of the "pooled” Health and Social Care Integrated Transformation Fund.

Last December the Government announced increased funding for Transport Structural
Maintenance of £0.211 m for 2013/14 and £0.113m for 2014/15. Although this is not a ring
fenced grant, in view of the grant terms it has now been agreed to add these allocations to the
Transport Structural Maintenance programme.

”0Old Funding Regime”

This section relates to the schemes in the Capital Investment Plan that were allocated to
services from capital funding that originated in 2011/12 and earlier financial years.

Children’s Services:

£0.1 m of funding set aside for Education Review Projects has been rescheduled to 2014/15 as
there are currently no definite plans for this funding.

St Margaret Clitherow RC Primary School: A review of the budget allocation and expenditure
profile for this scheme indicates that £0.15 m budget can be re-phased to 2014/15.

As part of the re organisation of Children’s Centres in Torbay in connection with the contract with
Action for Childrens, some activities have been relocated to premises in Victoria Park in
Paignton. It is proposed to use the existing allocation for children centres to undertake £0.075m
of remedial works to the building to meet planning requirements.

Affordable Housing:

The small scheme earmarked for Hele’s Angels is no longer progressing so the £0.015 m
earmarked funding has been returned to the unallocated funds awaiting reallocation to another
scheme.

The scheme for 12 affordable homes at Preston Down Road now requires the Council's
contribution for adaptations in 2013/14 and the budget has been re profiled accordingly. The
proposed scheme on the former B&Q site in Torre is likely to slip by about 12 months so again
budgets have been moved and work under the Empty Homes scheme are delayed with £0.055
m reprofiled to 2014/15.

New Growth Points — White Rock Innovation Centre Phase 3 - bids to secure additional funding
for this proposal have been unsuccessful so this scheme remains ‘on hold’ although some
elements of the proposals will be pursued within available resources.

It is expected that the Mayor will approve and then report to Council that the land swop part of
the original proposal will go ahead. This land swop involves the transfer of the old supported
employment workshop in Waddington road to a developer in exchange for land with parking.
When the supported employment service was “de commissioned” from the Waddington Road
site the Council is liable to repay £154,000 of a loan back to DWP which was to have been
funded from the capital receipt from the sale of site. This loan dates back to pre LGR when
Devon County Council was responsible for social care in Torbay.

Following the subsequent EDC proposal for an innovation centre using the site, the repayment of

grant was to have been funded as part of the innovation centre business case. As the land swop

and its value is for regeneration purpolé?s the rgogyment of grant will now be funded from the
age



9.4

9.5

New Growth Point’s grant.

Haldon Pier some planned work to the inner face of the sea wall Pier will continue during the
autumn and winter however it is now likely that £0.5m of the budget will not be required until
2014/15 when the scope of works for the next phase is confirmed.

Torbay Enterprise Centre (ROOTE) — In 2008 the Council received from DCLG £0.750m for this
Torbay Resettlement Project under the DCLG’s Places of Change Programme. The Council and
developer have not been able to agree terms of the lease of the site. The Council is in
negotiation with the developer about this project and the implications on Council funding.

10 “New” Ring fenced funding

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

11

Local Transport Bodies: As previously reported The Heart of the South West Local Enterprise
Partnership (LEP) as a Local Transport Board (LTB) is to be awarded funds from 2015/16 to
prioritise and allocate on a regional basis to major transport schemes. The Council has submitted
bids to this Board for transport works in relation to Western Corridor (a £7.3m scheme) and a
new train station at Edginswell (a £4.1m scheme) which have both been prioritised by the LEP.

In July 2013 The Dept of Transport announced that LEP has been awarded £27m for 2015/16 to
2018/19 for “Local Major Transport projects”. The award of £27m and the LEP’s current list of
priority schemes will enable the funding for both the Council’s two funding bids. However as this
is a future year funding allocation, it is unclear when the LEP will receive this funding and when
the LEP will be in a position to confirm the allocation of funds to the two Torbay schemes.

In addition from 2015/16 the LEP’s will have access to a “Local Growth Fund” which is proposed
to be a combination of existing revenue and capital resources such as Councils’ new homes
bonus grant, Councils’ capital integrated transport allocations along with a number of other
existing local and national funding streams. The value of this Fund is currently unknown.

Western Corridor — The Council has been allocated a total of £1.05m from Dept for Transport
Pinch Point Fund capital grant to improve traffic flows along the Western Corridor. In addition,
and in order to progress the major Western Corridor Scheme plans and commence some
preparatory work, the Mayor has approved further funding of £0.6m some of which £0.5m will
be ‘repaid’ when the Local Transport Board provisional allocations from the “Local Major
Transport projects” grant to the scheme are confirmed. Integrated Transport resources of £0.5m
for 2015/16 have been transferred to Contingency to provide resource cover should anticipated
resources from LTB fail to materialise.

Edginswell Station — In order to progress the major Edginswell Station scheme, The Mayor
approved project development costs of £0.16 m towards this scheme of which £0.08m will be
funded from S106 contributions and existing Integrated Transport budget in 2014/15. The joint
scheme (with Marsh Barton Station) is regarded as a high priority by the Local Transport Board
and has been awarded provisional funding from the “Local Major Transport projects” grant and
the Local Growth Fund, however but these are both subject to confirmation.

Windmill Hill — The Council is receiving a £0.056m contribution from Hele’s Angels to build a
skate park on its land at Windmill Hill, Torquay.

Coastal Communities/Riviera Renaissance — The Council is acting as accountable body for this
grant on behalf of a number of partners. The Plan has been updated for the partners’ latest
profile of expenditure on the various schemes within the Grant.

Meadfoot Sea Wall - The Mayor has approved an allocation of £0.3m to fund essential Meadfoot
Sea Wall structural repairs to prevent further damage to the sea wall, and slipway and to fill
existing voids at the rear of the sea wall. The repairs will also protect the sewer pipe which runs
along the area. The Environment Agency is expected to provide £0.155m of funding towards this
repair. As essential works the Council’'s 2013/14 revenue contingency has been used to provide
the balance of funding.

Schemes funded from Prudential Borrowing

South Devon Link Road: Whilst the Government are bringing forward their grant funding of this
scheme the Council has incurred some expenditure in this year so £0.07 m budget has been
moved from 2014/15 to cover this co%

age 89




11.2

12

121

12.2

13

131

Meadfoot Beach Chalets — It is still hoped to complete the bulk of the work to replace the existing
beach chalets at Meadfoot in the current financial year, however it is likely that some costs will
not be incurred until 2014/15, consequently £0.3 m of the budget has been transferred to next
year.

A further budget of £0.052 m for replacement of deteriorating Beach Huts has also been
approved by the Mayor. This is to be funded from reserves on an “invest to save” basis.

Cyclo Track — Construction on the site has not yet commenced due to technical issues in relation
to the infrastructure required for the project. It is expected that during 2013/14 the closed road
circuit, which represents 50% of the estimated cost, is undertaken with the works on the
velodrome expected to take place in 2014/15 dependent on the resolution of the technical
issues. British Cycling has confirmed that their funding can now be spread over both financial
years. In the unlikely event of the Velodrome phase not progressing the business case for the
Council’s £0.4m contribution to the closed road circuit should fund the prudential borrowing
costs.

Office Rationalisation project — The latest phase of works is underway to vacate Pearl Assurance
House and Commerce House (both leased buildings where break clauses have been enacted) to
locate staff in a number of Council owned properties including 87 Abbey Road, Torhill House and
St Edmonds.

Street Lightning Energy Reduction - That Council approve £0.515m to invest in energy saving
measures in street lighting funded from prudential borrowing to be repaid from future savings in
energy and maintenance costs. Further information on the project is included in Appendix Two.

Contingency

The Council approved a capital contingency of £1.1 million. This contingency is still in place to
provide for unforeseen emergencies or shortfall in projected income over the 4-year Plan period
and represents almost 2% of the total Capital Investment Plan budget. Currently it is not
anticipated that the contingency will be required this financial year so the bulk of the contingency
has been moved to future years. As per 4.7 of this report due it is proposed to reduce this
contingency by £0.5million to support approved schemes.

A further allocation of £0.5 million has been added to the Contingency from Integrated Transport
resources in future years as back-up resource cover for budget approved on Western Corridor.
This has been provided in the event that if anticipated resources from the Local Transport Board
do not materialise then we will have alternative cover to fund the advance works approved by the
Mayor (see para 10.2 above).

Receipts & Funding

The funding identified for the latest Capital Investment Plan budget is shown in Annex 1. This is
based on the latest prediction of capital resources available to fund the budgeted expenditure
over the next 4 years. A summary of the funding of the Capital Investment Plan is shown in the
Table below:

2013/14 | 2014/15 | 2015/16 | 2016/17 Total @
Q2 13/14
A B C D E
Funding £m £m £m £m £m
Supported Borrowing 1 0 0 0 1
Unsupported Borrowing 8 11 8 5 32
Grants 14 9 1 0 24
Contributions 1 0 0 0 1
Reserves 0 1 0 0 1
Revenue 1 0 0 0 1
Capital Receipts 0 2 1 0 3
Total 25 23 10 5 63




13.2

13.3

13.4

13.5

13.6

13.7

13.8

13.9

13.10

Notes to Table:

Column E - reflects the Capital Investment Plan as at Quarter Two 2013/14 and shows the
approved schemes to the extent that funding has been received or confirmed. Where the value
of the approved schemes exceeds the known funding, temporary prudential borrowing has been
used pending the future receipt of funds, at which point the funding will be swapped.

Grants

Capital Grants are the major funding stream (69% in 12/13) for the Council to progress its
investment plans. The majority of these grants result from “bid” processes from other public
sector bodies.

Since the last Capital update (Outturn 2012/13) to Council in July 2013 the Council has been
notified of a grant for 2013/14 as follows:

Department for Transport ‘Local Pinch Points’- Western Corridor 2013/14 allocation of
£0.5million with a similar allocation of £0.55 million for 2014/15. (Total Grant = £1.055m).

The Council has been notified that it has been unsuccessful in its bid for £2.5m of funding for the
proposed ‘Phase 3’ Innovation Centre at Whiterock.

There are a number of central government proposals to allocate capital grant funding in 2015/16
on a pooled basis rather than direct to the Council. Further detail on these changes is outlined in
section 15 above and paragraph 10.2 illustrates these changes in that that transport funding for
specific schemes in Torbay from 2015/16 is to be agreed by the (regional) LEP.

Capital Receipts —

Capital receipts in the year to date are £0.4 million. Within the £0.4m is £0.3m for Bench House
in Brixham which is part of the funding for the Brixham regeneration project. At the start of
2013/14 the Council held a balance of £0.7 million capital receipts which have not yet been used
to fund capital expenditure.

The target for securing capital receipts from asset sales to fund the 4-year Capital Investment
Plan after 2012/13 was £6.2 million (required by March 2016).

This means that the approved Plan as at 1 April 2013 relies upon the future generation of a total
of £4.5 million capital receipts from asset sales by the end of 2015/16. These targets are
expected to be achieved provided that -

approved disposals currently “in the pipeline” are completed

. the Council continues with its disposal policy for surplus and underused assets and,
o no new (or amended) schemes are brought forward that rely on the use of capital receipts
for funding.

Of the receipts expected £0.8 million is in relation to the Tesco development at Brixham, £1m
from the Oldway Development and a significant sum is expected for the disposal of the old
Paignton Library site. For all of the three named receipts the capital receipt is dependent on
specific actions from the site developer. All capital receipts up to the target of £6.2m are required
to fund capital schemes already approved.

There is an ongoing risk over the value of receipts. However the current approved plan has taken
a prudent approach on the value of potential receipts and number of assets to be disposed.
Assets approved for disposal are reported to Council for approval, with the latest report
presented to Council in May 2013

http://www.torbay.gov.uk/DemocraticServices/documents/s13655/Asset%20Disposal%202.pdf

Capital Contributions — S106 & Community Infrastructure Levy

Page 91



13.11

13.12

13.13

13.14

14

141

14.2

14.3

15

15.1

15.2

The general target for securing capital contributions to fund the 4-year Capital Investment Plan,
following review of the Budget in February 2013 was £2.5 million (required by March 2016). In
addition the South Devon Link Road business case estimated external contributions including
s106 payments of £2.1m to help fund the scheme.

The intention is that capital contributions are applied to support schemes already approved as
part of Capital Investment Plan and not allocated to new schemes unless the agreement with the
developer is specific to a particular scheme outside the Capital Investment Plan.

Income from s106’s capital contributions so far in 2013/14 is around £0.2 million and of this
£0.03 million is assigned to help finance the South Devon Link Road. Of the balance where
possible depending on deed conditions this will be allocated to support existing expenditure and
therefore reduce the target for capital contributions.

The Council was expecting to agree a charging schedule for its Community Infrastructure Levy to
be applicable from April 2014 which will, in part, replace S106 contributions from developers.
The later than anticipated start of the Levy, combined with a lack of development within the area
linked to economic conditions has resulted in a high risk that the targeted level of income will not
be achieved by March 2016. As a result as outlined in section 15 below it is now proposed that
this target is reduced.

Borrowing and Prudential Indicators

The Council set its Prudential Indicators and monitoring arrangements for affordable borrowing in
February 2013. The Authorised Limit for External Debt including long term liabilities (the
maximum borrowing the Council can legally undertake) and the Operational Boundary (the day-
to-day limit for cash management purpose) are monitored on a daily basis by the Executive Head
of Finance and reported to Members quarterly.

The limits are as follows

e Authorised Limit £192 million
e Operational Boundary £173 million

External Debt, and long term liabilities, such as the PFI liability, as at end of September 2013
was £147.4 million, following repayment of £10 million of borrowing in August 2013. The current
level of debt is within the Operational Boundary and the Authorised Limit set for the year. No
management action has been required during the quarter.

After this repayment and based on approved capital expenditure due to be funded from
borrowing in the current capital investment plan of £33.5m, it is now projected that by the end of
the Plan the Council's level of external borrowing and long term liabilities will be less than its
Capital Financing Requirement which indicates the Council will be using its own cash resources
to fund the Plan.

The Council’s capital expenditure has an overall positive impact on the Council's Balance Sheet.
The majority of expenditure in the Capital Investment Plan is on the Council's own assets which
will therefore increase the value attached to the Council’s fixed assets. This also applies to
investment in assets funded from borrowing where the increase in asset value will exceed any
increase in the Council’s long term liabilities. As at 31 March 2013 the Council's “Non Current
Assets” were valued at £286 million

Revision to Capital Investment Plan

There are a number of issues impacting on the funding of the approved Capital Investment Plan
which now require the plan to be revised.

- Reductions to capital grants in 2013/14 and 2014/15
- New grant distributions arrangements for 2015/16
- Delay in Community Infrastructure levy

Reductions in capital grants for 2013/14 and 2014/15:

Page 92




15.3

15.4

15.5

As previously reported the estimated grant allocation for schools’ basic need (pupil places) was
lower than expected at just £1m per annum for 2013/14 and 2014/15. In addition the Council
application for additional targeted needs funding was not successful.

New grant distributions arrangements for 2015/16:

As part of the Chancellors budget announcement in June 2013 and subsequent supporting
documents being issued it is clear there is a fundamental shift in the allocation of capital grants
for 2015/16 onwards.

With the introduction of the Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP) a number of funding steams are
being pooled or directly distributed to the LEP. For the Council 35% of its (revenue) new homes
bonus grant (approx. £0.9million) will be “pooled” and on capital grants it is likely that the
Integrated Transport Capital Grant will be allocated to the LEP. This is an annual capital grant of
£1.1m to the Council.

With the introduction of the Health and Social Care Integrated Transformation Fund a number of
funding steams are being pooled or potentially directly distributed to the CCG. For the Council it
is expected that the existing (revenue) s256 social care funding will be transferred to this Fund
and on capital grants it is likely that both the Disabled Facilities Grant and the Social Care
Capital Grant will be allocated to this Fund. The combined value of these capital grants to the
Council is £1.3m per annum. A” shadow” fund may be in operation for 2014/15.

Although these capital grants are not now being allocated to the Council, this does not mean that
funding will not be spent in the Torbay area, however the Council will need to have an influence
on the decision making associated with both these funds. As an example the LEP has, in
principle, indicated that it hopes to allocate some expected funding for 2015/16 onwards to two
transport projects within the Bay; Western Corridor and Edginswell train station.

Delay in Community Infrastructure Levy:

The original four year plan assumed an operational Community Infrastructure Levy from 2013/14.
With delays in the approval of the Council’s Local Plan the level of income was reduced during
2012/13. However as the latest estimate of a Local Plan is now autumn 2014, it is unlikely the
Council will have an approved and operation CIL scheme until April 2015, the level of income
estimated needs to be reduced further.

The latest estimate of capital funding is now as follows

Estimate — Oct. 13

201213
£m

2013/14
£m

2014/15
£m

2015/16
£m

Total
£m

Capital Grant

- Allocated/Provisional

7.0

5.0

3.9

0

15.9

- Estimate

0

0

1.2

25

3.7

Capital Receipts

- Estimate

0

1.0

1.0

1.0

3.0

Contributions

-.S5106

0.1

0.2

0

0.3

- CIL Estimate

0

0

0
0

0.5

0.5

Total

71

6.2

6.1

4.0

23.4

15.6

15.7

This presents a funding shortfall compared to the last expenditure estimate of £29.2m (table 8.1).

This figure can be reduced by removal from the estimate any potential expenditure in 2015/16
associated with the capital grants being allocated to other bodies. In addition all other
unallocated capital allocations budgets are held back pending confirmation of a funding source.
The exception to this is Disabled Facilities Grants where it is proposed to allocate £1m in total
spread between 2013/14 and 2014/15. This is in addition to the current 2013/14 budget of £0.6m
for Disabled Facilities Grants. These proposals reduce the funding shortfall to £1.5 million.

To fund this shortfall of £1.5 million the following funding adjustments are proposed:

Page 93



1) Reduce the Contingency on capital budgets from £1.1m to £0.6m to reflect that the
capital plan is now significantly lower than previous funding levels

2) Use the unallocated £0.7m on the old New Growth Point Grant
3) Use balance on regeneration reserve and capital funding reserve of £0.3m

15.8  This results in the Capital Investment Plan being back in balance however there will be no spare
capital resources for new schemes or emergency capital works unless new funding is identified.
It should be noted that although funding has been allocated to services it has not all been
contractually committed. In particular £16m of funding over the four years of the plan has been
allocated to transport and schools.

15.9 Members could review the overall capital plan including the allocations to transport and schools
to consider where previously approved schemes should be cancelled, delayed or allowed to
proceed with a lower specification.

15.10 Members could also consider increasing the income targets either by increasing targets for say
capital receipts or CIL within individual years or by assuming a level of income for 2016/17.

15.11  Any estimate of future income needs to include the funding of the balance of up to £14 million of
costs on the South Devon Link Road which are currently unfunded and will become a £0.9m
revenue budget pressure in 2016/17 if the £14 million is funded from prudential borrowing over
25 years.

15.12 The Council has two major unfunded budget pressures that Members may with to consider. The
first is the ongoing occurrence of repairs to sea facing walls, cliffs and infrastructure. The
Environment Agency does support a number of these schemes but mostly only part funds these
works. Secondly as the bid for funding for a major extension at White Rock Primary School to
meet changes in pupil numbers for a proposed £3.5m scheme was unsuccessful, the majority of
this scheme is currently unfunded although £1m of the £9.6m allocated to schools over the four
years of the Plan to schools has been allocated to commence works at this school.

16 Possibilities and Options

15.1 Council could consider reducing the Capital Investment Plan to reflect any potential reduction in
capital receipts or other capital resources.

16 Consultation

16.1  Where appropriate individual capital schemes have public consultation and negotiation with
stakeholders.

17 Risks

17.1  That capital receipts, other capital contributions such as S106 and Community Infrastructure
Levy and future year grant allocations will be not be received to support the Plan.

17.2  The contingency is approximately 1% of total planned expenditure on a total programme of
£62million. There could be inflationary cost pressures on the programme thus increasing
expenditure.

Appendix

Appendix One - Capital Investment Plan Budget 2013/14 — 2016/17 (as at October 2013)

Appendix Two — Street Lighting Energy Saving

Page 94



ELLLe

XS|X'pPpnigioL$

0 0 0 0 0 (2) L - Andag jooyos
14 0 0 0 14 (2) Ll ¢ - Z1/110T saoe|d Arewid
vZ 0 0 0 vZ | €C 8 9/t Jun asy - Aewnd uojsaid
0 0 0 0 0 (¥9) 9 868 3loid 6L-1| 99[day 3|iIqo\ 869]|00 spodg Ajunwiwo) uojubied
0 0 0 0 0 0 8/1°} youd yinjoysy - 869|090 spods Ajunwwiod uojubled
0 0 0 0 0 (€1) el L) swooy buibueyy pajqesiq Arewid Aemp|O
86 0 0 0 86 86 ¥92'G plaipied adeid AN
S 0 0 0 ] G Z - a1edap|iy) suonejdepy JOUI
0 0 0 0 0 (9¢) o¢ 2zL'6 uopeweblewy - s|00ydS dJoyxo4
0 0 0 0 0 0 06} BaLlY Sswes asn BN Ajunwwo) 8joyxo4
0 0 0 0 0 (2) z ] 8t 9SNOH [|oMs|eH SVY103
0 0 0 0 0 0 9L/ Buijlspoway - equiode||3
LoV 0 0 001 L0 18 44 - sjo9(oid MaIASY UoedNp3
€e 0 0 0 €e 9 Yk X zL9e Buijlspoway - 15 abpalnd
18 0 0 00€ 18 18 ] 29% sa.USY SudIP|IYD
20z 0 0 0 202 20z 6 - Z1/110Z @dueusjUle| B sifeday [eyde)d
0 0 0 0 0 0 - 1 1/01.0Z Sdoueusjule| g sileday [eyde)d 0
26S°C 0 0S ovl 20V 2ov'eC ¥8¢e'l 806°} Josfoid de) Arewd uopeg MUF
6 0 0 0 6 6 - |leAoway so}saqsy 2
saljlwe ’@ S|00Ydg ‘sualpliyo -
Sv 0 0 0 Sv 0 Gr 9 0
€T 0 0 0 €T €z 9 - sjuswanosdw| | D| SnoLeA
44 0 0 0 44 e - SaAljeniu| 81eD yyesH [eJUS|\
0 0 0 0 0 0 - SOOINISS [e100S [euosiad NPy
$92.1N0S9Y R S}NPY
(€L/ZL @4d) awibay buipun4 p|O
. 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3 000.3
~ o (Ajuo
mm..WS_an_ L1/9102 9L/5102 SLIVLOZ Posinoy mwm_wﬂ_oomm Siusunsnipy Aw n\%mv wn\%m mwmwum
mw@ 10} [ejo) V1ISL0Z 1e30L MoN COPLELOZ | goinany mﬁm“ﬁuﬂs menmﬁm
([an)
.Mmmm. €102 190 ue|d 1eak-y pasinay
=
Anr xauuy JHNLIANIAX3 -¥1L/€1L0C € ¥3LIVNO - NV1d LNJINLSIANI TVLIdVO




ELLLe

XS|X'pPpnigioL$

0S¢ 0 0 0S¢ 0 0 008 Joslold asudieuz Aequo]

LS1 0 0 0 1SL LGl vyl (spun ¢ jdepe + sjun zol) pleyyosag - YH ublaianos

S8 0 0 0 G8 g8 9/ 88Lc HnoD uojbud0 - abueyy eas

0 0 0 0 0 (S1) Gl - awayos s|abuy s,319H

14 0 0 0 14 o 5 (1depe sjun ) ubd ‘ peoy abpubue - yH Arenjoueg

0S2 0 0 052 0 0 052 peoy sakeH - yH Arenjoues

I 0 0 0 } | 0t uopounr Jauio) Apuip - dON

ove 0 0 ove 0 (862) 86C 69 € Ud a1ua) uonesouu| Aeqio] - 4ON

v 0 0 0 4 14 6l 4% 4 Rema|ohD oiBalenS - dON

695 0 0 0SS ] Gl 0 Gl 20/ suonsinboy pue yojeN YOH - dON

0 0 0 0 0 0 9 8 SS900Y Syled Jedln - dON

601 0 0 601 0 0 0 - pajedo|e aq 03 }obpng sadueApy - BuisnoH

0 0 0 0 0 - awwelboud podsuel] pajelbayul

0 0 0 0 0 - awuwelboud |enuue aoueusjuiey [eyde) AemybiH

zeL- 0 0 0 zeL- (zz1) (€9) 88002 (sBuipjing 3 Aend ) 29| oseyd juswdojeasq JnogieH

606 0 0 009 60v (009) 606 44 €91L°C Z/1 8seyd Jiedal |eunjonuy)s - Jaild uopjeH

858 6.2 6.2 00¢ 0 (00¢) 00¢ - (shun ) a1i0] 3)is Deg Jawlod ©

€02 0 0 3]} 0S 0S 8l 4 saj)is Juswdojana( 4o Juswadueyul w

0 0 0 0 0 09 spjol4 Buike|q uoyeg ,.n%

S0l 0 0 Ge 0L 0. 0 e €e aInjonuiselyu| uoyeq o

0L 0 0 0L 0 0 - peoy yoeag aqwooeqqged
$92IN0S?Y R 99k|d

LLEY 0 05 069 1/5°¢ (062) 128 08S '} 266'€S

LS 0 0 0 LS (] - s109(o.id Jejnpoj YInoA

0 0 0 0 0 (69) 65 | 269 Joafoid 61-71 SPUBSIMN

9Ll 0 0 0 9Ll 9/l G0l 69982 ay} Joj sjooyos Buip|ing) p|ing-ay 86s||0) Ajunwwo) Aenbio)

00€ 0 0 (0[] 0Sl (051) 00¢ L uoisuedx3 - wxg Alewld moiyy|D 1oleblel 1S

v 0 0 0 v 74 (@) - SHIOM SAI}OBSI - SPISN UoledNPT [eloadg

Ll 0 0 0 Ll Ll 9 - uaJp|iyD pajqesiq Joj syeaig Hoys

poLag — PUEWZ | oouncnpy | (30 ®@) Mn\%m &nﬁ&
uejg sop ejoy |  LHOMOT 9L/5102 SUPLOZ | el 0o tejoy | SPWOUIS | oou e oz VLISL0Z vz oAnoe)
MdN sholAald 9 s|enjoy memmﬁm
€102 190 Ueld 1eal-y pasinay

I Xauuy

FHNLIANIdX3 -¥1/€102 € 4314VND - NV1d LNJINLSIANI TVLIdVD




ELLLe

XS|X'pPpnigioL$

0S8°L 0 0 0S8°I 0 - (Aousby Aug yum) Jiedal jeanjonuls - Jald SSaoulld
00¥ 0 0 00¥ 0 0 syJom ajejs3 Aemp|O
989 0 0 0 989 989 0€s e lledai [einjons ||eA BSS PESWISAI
€es 0 0 ele]) 8.¢ 8.¢ 102 - (Aousby AU3 yim) sawayds sousyeg oo
ST 0 0 1S 0 0 - BuisnoH a|qepioyy
$921N0S3Y R dde|d
¥€9°8 0 09} 126 LYS'y (050°t) 166G 628°1 /86
000°L 0 0 00Z 00€ (001) 00¥ 991 - uoisuedxa Alewiid ¥90JaHYA
L9V'L 0 0 ¥4 oL oyl 88 - uoisuedxa Atewid 300 Auagiep
Gse‘l 0 Gl 0SS 062 062 99l - uoisuedxs Alewld 309 auo]
(A4 0 0 0 (A4 [A%4 Gl - S$S900Y S|00Y9OS
4214 0 0 oGl 90¢ (051) oG¥ lT - uoisuedxs Alewld spuejasoy
vy 0 0 0 vey veY 4°14 /86 uoisuedxa pjayhep
0 0 0 0 0 - uoisuedxa Alewld aqwooe|3J
zle'e 0 G 00¥'C 126 (008) L2l gze - uoisuedxa Alewid uojbupo0)
205 0 001 001 20¢ z0¢ 0gl - €1/210Z @doueudjule|y g slieday |eyded
saljlwe4 ’@ S|00Ydg ‘sualp|iyo I~
o
()
(spiemuo gL/z L) swibay buipuny \s.wwv
2€2'8 6.2 62< €52'¢ LLEY (bo¥'L) G18's vl £99°L8
62 0 0 0 62 (G3) »8 4 0
62 0 0 0 62 (8€) 19 4 - |lemauay 10}09S djeAlld
0 0 0 0 0 (L1) Ll - SwieyoS uone|nsu|
UyesH a11qnd
Lp8'e 6.2 6.2 €96 0zZ. (6€L°L) 658°L ovl GLl'le
Ll 0 0 0 L Ll 0 - (spun g1) peoy umoQ uojsald - YH Ajunodjsapn
L posIAGY PUEWZ | oouncnpy | (30 ®@) z 00 couos
uelg toy jejoy | LHOMOZ 9L/5102 SHPLOZ | o) o ooy | SPWOUIS | T VLISL0Z 0z oAnoe)
MaN snoinaid 9 sjenjoy memmﬁm
€102 190 Ueld 1eal-y pasinay

I Xauuy

FHNLIANIdX3 -¥1/€102 € 4314VND - NV1d LNJINLSIANI TVLIdVD




ELLLe

XS|X'pPpnigioL$

$924N0SaY 'R de|d
169 0 0 0 169 0} 189 c6 0
1% 4 0 0 0 1% 4 ol 8¢y ZL leyded ejnwiio4 paajorsq
€6¢ 0 0 0 €6¢ €G6¢ 0¢ UOQISINOId SPIO 1esA ¢
saljiwe @ s|ooyds ‘suaip|iyo
891 0 0 0 891 0 894 L9} 0
891 0 0 0 891 891 191 0 waysAg Auoydsja] ajeiodion
$921N0S3aYy 9 SHNPY
(eL/ZL) buipung ay12ads 1o pasua bury maN
66€°L2 0 6€9°L 195°8 66L°LL (cs8) 1S0°CL 26S‘S 6997
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 sj09(oid 0} pajeso|je aq 0} sjuelb paouajbull-uoN ydeq M09
£€9°L 0 6.9 009 VL9 Ll 168G 8Ey 0 ~
€€9°L 0 6LS 00S vi9 Ll L6S 8¢y - Sjuelo) sailjioed pajqesiq n%
UjjesaH alqnd ,.n%
ZELLL 0 096 vELY 8€0°9 181 168G gee'e 289°¢ o
1144 0 0 0 1144 ) 44 801 - Joplo) ulsisopn podsuel |
828°c 0 ov8 €G6 Ge0‘L (%4 vZ8 (0574 - SouBUBJUIE|\ [enjoNnI)S Jodsuel |
ave'lL 0 ocl S6v L€9 L€9 ole - Sawayog podsuel | pajelbsjul pHodsued |
114 0 0 0 (414 3% (Y4 - Juswaoueyuy Aemsjes) uodsuel |
Lev'L 0 0 0 Lev'L Lzv'l 86¢'| 8r9°c C 8seyd - uoijerousy Aeqay 8.0
185 0 0 0¢ 1SS (o) /8G G0S - sal|ioey anosdwi - Aenbio] NIMS
09 0 0 0 09 09 09 - OdD Squ0OJE||0H - 3Je] [EI00S
168 0 0 0 168 168 - |[emaual a4jua) eialAlY
68 0 0 0 68 68 ¥S € 9seyd apeuswold ssaoulld
(Ajuo
ZH0 ©
poliad pPasiAY vLIELOC syuaunsnipy (1 ho @) bL/EL0Z sowayos
ueld 4o} €101 L1/9102 9L/S102 SLivioe VLISL0Z [e10L sawyosg Z0 YL/SL0Z 14753 1114 SIS, aAnoe)
MdN sholAald 9 m_m.suo< S4BdA Adid
ul puadxg
€102 390 ue|d 1edl-{ pasinay

I Xauuy

FHNLIANIdX3 -¥1/€102 € 4314VND - NV1d LNJINLSIANI TVLIdVD




ELLLe

XS|X'pPpnigioL$

14 0 0 0 T4 T4 ol T4 Remyyed Aaqqy 110
968l 669't vze'L €88'9 0L 0L 0 €9 YA zAl) UONQLIUOD [IDUNOY - PEOY 3UIT UOASQJ UINOS
9LL‘} 0 0 0 9LL‘} 9LL') 198 265°C slleday (UONOS UIBISONN ) SPEUSWOIG S$SBUld
102 0 0 0 102 102 g9 059 slajow Bupiied 19a1s UQ
€6. 00S €62 €62 601 2LE8 lapureway j08(old - Z Ud J0sfoid uonesijeuoney o0
00S 0 G2z elerd 0z (59) . 0 awayos sawoH Adw3
0S¢ 0 0 oSl 00l 00l eLe S9I2IUSA 19914 [1DUNOY
v69°L 0 0 Gve 6ve’lL 4] (G¥€) Zro’lL lel 14 DOJPES\ ‘Spuespeolqg '[dul) [emauay pue uonisinboy InH yoeag
S921N0SVY @ 9dk|d
soawaydS buimo.uiog jenpuspnid
Ge8°G 0 0 Ge9’L 0zt POt (€Le) 98¢€’c /G6°L €6t
966V 0 0 Ge9’L L9’ POt (€ze) €8T 869°L €6t
Lze 0 0 0 Lze X4 145> 29} Ausnod |end [esQq usain
UyeaH ad1qnd o
9§ 9§ 9g 9g Ned 9)eys [[IWPUIAA M.
§G9°1 050 509 509 10p1IOD UIB}SIM <
00l 0 0 0¢ 0L (o) 00l sainseaw Buines sayiN - s}9)l01 dljgnd -
LLL 0 0 0 LLL LLl Ll X954 sJledau [einjonys - anua) ainsio Aeqio]
819 0 0 002 144 (€61) 179 9e9 (pun4 sauUNWWOY [e}SE0D) doUESSIEUSY BISIAIY
982 982 98¢ lledal [einjonls [lep) ESS JOOjpES|N
14 0 0 0 14 14 6 Juswaoe|day LaAIND peoy uljo) - Aouaby Aug
091 09 00l 00l swdojaaa( 10alold -uoneis |[emsulbp3
143 0 0 G6¢ 059 0S9 LOY 809 (819AD/A1124) pund Hodsuel] s|qeule)sns (€207 14Q
0Lv 0 0 0 0Lv 0LY 9 Gv sealy sng Jopeg 1id
(1) 74 0 0 0 (1) 74 024 g9l slledau Jofe|y - JnogleH weyxug
poLIo — PUEWZ | oouncnpy | (30 ®@) Mn\%m &nﬁ&
uejg sop ejoy |  LHOMOT 91L/5102 SUVLOZ | e 0z oy | SPWRWOS | Lo ieroz v1IEL0T SusUILILIOD aAloe)
M3N SNOIAdId 9 s|enjoy “m““w\%mm‘
€102 190 Ueld 1eal-y pasinay

I Xauuy

FHNLIANIdX3 -¥1/€102 € 4314VND - NV1d LNJINLSIANI TVLIdVD




ELLLe

XS|X'pPpnigioL$

(662°€)

86529 8.6V L6L°01 €18‘ze 0L9'v2 660°L oLe‘le jejol
€55°C Gze 989 0gz'l r4%4 (04 z6¢ sidisoay [enden
Ge9'l 082 00¢ 06¢ G99 16€ 74 0SC onuaney
269°) 0 08} g¢8 LL9 4* (22) 0L SONIOSOY
L't 0 €6 092 8L. 9. (0s1) S8 SUONNQLILOD
926°€T S vLL'L S90'6 £69°Cl 085 (980°1) 66171 SIueIS
198°0¢ 6Ly vz8'L G6.'0l €z8°L (z62'2) GLL'oL Bumouog papoddnsun
008 0 0 8€T 29 (8€2) 008 Buimodiog psuoddng
ONIANNA -¥1L/€1L02 € ¥31LAVNO - NV1d LNJINLSIANI TVLIdVD
865°C9 8.6V L6101 €1L8‘ee 0L9'¥2 660°L (66.°¢) 0LeLz 9850l 20,00} Sv1iOol
o
o
LEL'L 0 089 X4 0 0 (08L) 081 0 0 M_
)
(@)]
©
LELL 0 089 LS¥ 0 (081) 08l 0 fousbunuo [eyde) [essusn a
Aodusbunuor
186°GZ 669V 6vS°‘L €168 028y r4°] (oLLL) 8.8'S 062°L SLLEL
186°GZ 6697 6vG°/ €168 (114: %4 28 ©0LL°L) 8/8°G 062t eLLEL
09S‘L 0 0 08. 08. (082) 09G°L 9 YJedojoAD awoipojaA uojubled
008 0 0 0 008 008 ce SuUo0juUOd Jnog.eH Jauu| Aenbuo |
(Ajuo
ZH0 ®
poliad pPasiAY vLIELOC syuaunsnipy (1 ho @) bL/EL0Z sowayos
uejg sop ejoy |  LHOMOT 91L/5102 SHVLOZ | o 07 oy | SPWRUOS 70 FLIEL0Z vLIELOT SusUILILIOD aAloE)
MdN sholAald 9 m_m.suo< S4BdA Adid
ul puadxg

€102 300 ue|d Jeal-p POSIADY

I Xauuy

FHNLIANIdX3 -¥1/€102 € 4314VND - NV1d LNJINLSIANI TVLIdVD




Agenda Iltem 8
Aﬂpendlx 2

Energy Reduction in Street Lighting

Background

The current energy budget for street lighting is currently £550,000. It is proposed that consideration is
given to the use of LED lanterns and CMS technology in street lighting. The use of a white light source
such as LED allows lighting levels to be lowered on the highway without a reduction in perceived
illumination. LED’s last longer than conventional lamps, 50,000+hrs compared t016,000-24,000 hrs, this
will give cost savings on lamp replacement.

The use of a white light source such as LED allows lighting levels to be lowered on the highway without a
reduction in perceived illumination. Lighting levels on the highway can vary depending on its usage and
time, levels on main roads can be reduced as traffic flow reduces and in residential areas on the
importance, usage and accessing risk of poor lighting levels. The introduction of a remote monitoring
system can optimise the requirements for each individual site and provide flexibility to alter diming
regimes, on and off timings in the future without further costs.

Energy prices are expected to rise in the foreseeable future and as Council funding reduces, this will put
a strain on budgets to maintain service delivery and provide a safe environment for residents and visitors
alike. Advances in Technology and future proofing of products would allow Torbay Council to plan ahead
by using invest to save projects detailed in this report.

With the use of CMS technology, it allows settings to be altered from the office without site visits; it will
also monitor the street lights advising whether lights are out, day burning and general performance of the
light. This could provide extra saving through maintenance. Lighting levels can be reduced a number of
times during the night to suit requirements this cannot be achieved with part night lighting, it is possible
therefore to reduce energy by providing all night lighting and using LED technology. Switching on and off
times can also be adjusted manually to save at least a further 30mins per unit per night, these features
have been allowed for in the calculations

Further reduction in energy and carbon emissions which will reduce Torbay Councils contribution within
the Carbon Commitment Levy depending on the future operation of this levy.

The use of a CMS system using lanterns with compatible gear will mean that each road or section of
road can be lit to the required standard, and with the improvements expected in LED technology,
adjustments can be made to existing lanterns to suit the improvements or changes in lighting standards.

Advances in LED technology are continually improving and will become the main light source for most
features including road and area lighting. Various companies are now entering the market offering LED
products but caution is required to ensure reliability, performance and longevity of the product due to the
substantial increase in life of LED'S to the traditional light source. Market research and trials are being
undertaken to ensure performance and value for money in product selection for the project.

Work has already been carried out with regard to the use of LED lanterns and CMS, new developments
and capital works are designed and specified with LED lanterns. Manufacturers have been asked to
provide samples, prices and performance data of their lanterns, trial sites at Rock Walk, St. Marychurch
Precinct and Paignton Harbour have already been installed and assessed and further sites are
programmed.

Proposed Option - Replace older Lanterns on main Roads with LED, convert modern lanterns to a white
light source

e ltis estimated that 961 lanterns would be replaced and 1091 converted to a white light source.
e The estimated capital investment is £0.515m with a repayment period of 15 years.

e The equipment in the modern lanterns will have to be taken into consideration to establish the
extent and nature of conversion. In some instances lamp and lamp holder would only be
changed in others replacement gear trays. It may be possible to use LED replacement gear tray
but consultation with the manufacturers would be required to access their suitability. The average
cost of replacement is used in the costs.

Page 101



e There would be a slight inconsistency in lighting standards due to the different light sources.

e Consideration would be required as to whether CMS is also included in the converted lanterns to
provide consistency in any dimming regimes proposed, and the compatibility of the lantern to
receive the system although this is not considered to be a problem.

e Savings in maintenance and energy using CMS will be similar to that mentioned in Option 1, with
additional savings achievable by fine tuning functionality of each street light.

o Estimated cost £515,338.00 (£47,985.18 per year repayment)
Total Annual saving £ 97,203.93
Maintenance saving £ 1,182.03
Net saving £ 50,400.78

Future Options
The proposed scheme only covers older lanterns on main roads. If the proposed scheme is successful

this concept can be applied to all main roads lanterns and residential areas. Future approval would be
requested from Council.

Page 102



	Agenda
	8 Capital Budget Monitoring (Quarter 2)
	Capital Investment Plan Q2 - Appendix 1
	Capital Investment Plan Q2 - Appendix 2


